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CHAPTER 19

(SB 43)

AN ACT relating to human trafficking.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 422 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1) As used in this section:

(a) "Confidential communication” means information transmitted between the victim and the
caseworker in the course of their relationship and in confidence by a means which, so far as the
victim is aware, discloses the information to no third persons other than those who are present to
further the interests of the victim in the consultation or those to whom disclosures are reasonably
necessary for the transmission of the information or an accomplishment of the purposes for which
the human trafficking counselor is consulted and includes all information regarding the facts and
circumstances involving the trafficking;

(b) "Holder of the privilege” means the victim when he or she has no guardian or conservator, or a
guardian or conservator of the victim when the victim has a guardian or conservator;

(c) "Trafficking victim counselor" includes any of the following:

1. A counselor, as that term is defined in Rule 506 of the Kentucky Rules of Evidence;

2. A psychotherapist as that term is defined in Rule 507 of the Kentucky Rules of Evidence; and

3. A person employed and supervised by one of the persons specified in this paragraph to render
services to human trafficking victims and who has received forty (40) hours of training in the
history of human trafficking, civil and criminal law as it relates to human trafficking, societal
attitudes towards human trafficking, peer counseling techniques, housing, public assistance
and other financial resources available to meet the financial needs of human trafficking
victims, and referral services available to human trafficking victims.

(2) A human trafficking victim has a privilege to refuse to disclose and to prevent any other person from
disclosing confidential communication made to a trafficking victim counselor for the purpose of receiving
counseling, therapy, services, information or treatment related to human trafficking.

(3) A human trafficking caseworker shall inform a trafficking victim of any applicable limitations on
confidentiality of communications between the victim and the caseworker. This information may be given
orally.

SECTION 2.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 431 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

A victim of human trafficking shall not be held in a detention center, jail, or other secure facility pending trial for
an offense arising from the human trafficking situation except where the incarceration is found to be the least
restrictive alternative to securing the appearance of that person before the court or the release of the person under
any other reasonable condition would be a clear threat to public safety.

Section 3.   KRS 506.120 is amended to read as follows:

(1) A person, with the purpose to establish or maintain a criminal syndicate or to facilitate any of its activities,
shall not do any of the following:

(a) Organize or participate in organizing a criminal syndicate or any of its activities;

(b) Provide material aid to a criminal syndicate or any of its activities, whether such aid is in the form of
money or other property, or credit;

(c) Manage, supervise, or direct any of the activities of a criminal syndicate, at any level of responsibility;

(d) Knowingly furnish legal, accounting, or other managerial services to a criminal syndicate;

(e) Commit, or conspire or attempt to commit, or act as an accomplice in the commission of, any offense of
a type in which a criminal syndicate engages on a continuing basis;
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(f) Commit, or conspire or attempt to commit or act as an accomplice in the commission of, any offense of
violence;

(g) Commit, or conspire or attempt to commit, or act as an accomplice in the commission of bribery in
violation of KRS Chapters 518 or 521, or KRS 119.205, 121.025, 121.055, 524.070, 156.465, 45A.340,
63.090, 6.080, 18A.145, or 244.600.

(2) Whoever violates this section is guilty of engaging in organized crime, which shall be a Class B felony.

(3) As used in this section "criminal syndicate" means five (5) or more persons collaborating to promote or engage
in any of the following on a continuing basis:

(a) Extortion or coercion in violation of KRS 514.080 or 521.020;

(b) Engaging in, promoting, or permitting prostitution or human trafficking in violation of KRS Chapter
529;

(c) Any theft offense as defined in KRS Chapter 514;

(d) Any gambling offense as defined in KRS 411.090, KRS Chapter 528, or Section 226 of the
Constitution;

(e) Illegal trafficking in controlled substances as prohibited by KRS Chapter 218A, in intoxicating or
spirituous liquor as defined in KRS Chapters 242 or 244, or in destructive devices or booby traps as
defined in KRS Chapter 237;

(f) Lending at usurious interest, and enforcing repayment by illegal means in violation of KRS Chapter
360.

Section 4.   KRS 529.010 is amended to read as follows:

The following definitions apply in this chapter unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) "Advancing prostitution" -- A person "advances prostitution" when acting other than as a prostitute or as a
patron thereof, he knowingly causes or aids a person to engage in prostitution, procures or solicits patrons for
prostitution, provides persons or premises for prostitution purposes, operates or assists in the operation of a
house of prostitution or a prostitution enterprise, or engages in any conduct designed to institute, aid or
facilitate an act or enterprise of prostitution;[.]

(2) "Commercial sexual activity" means prostitution, participation in the production of obscene material as set
out in KRS Chapter 531, or engaging in a sexually explicit performance;

(3) “Forced labor or services” means labor or services that are performed or provided by another person and
that are obtained through force, fraud, or coercion;

(4) "Force, fraud, or coercion" may only be accomplished by the same means and methods as a person may be
restrained under KRS 509.010;

(5) "Human trafficking" refers to criminal activity whereby one (1) or more persons are subjected to engaging
in:

(a) Forced labor or services; or

(b) Commercial sexual activity through the use of force, fraud, or coercion, except that if the trafficked
person is under the age of eighteen (18), the commercial sexual activity need not involve force,
fraud, or coercion;

(6) “Labor” means work of economic or financial value;

(7)[(2)] "Profiting from prostitution" -- A person "profits from prostitution" when acting other than as a
prostitute receiving compensation for personally rendered prostitution services, he knowingly accepts or
receives or agrees to accept or receive money or other property pursuant to an agreement or understanding with
any person whereby he participates or is to participate in proceeds of prostitution activity;[.]

(8) “Services” means an ongoing relationship between a person and the actor in which the person performs
activities under the supervision of or for the benefit of the actor;

(9)[(3)] "Sexual conduct" means sexual intercourse or any act of sexual gratification involving the sex organs;
and
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(10) “Sexually-explicit performance” means a performance of sexual conduct involving:

(a) Acts of masturbation, homosexuality, lesbianism, beastiality, sexual intercourse, or deviant sexual
intercourse, actual or simulated;

(b) Physical contact with, or willful or intentional exhibition of the genitals;

(c) Flagellation or excretion for the purpose of sexual stimulation or gratification; or

(d) The exposure, in an obscene manner, of the unclothed or apparently unclothed human male or
female genitals, pubic area or buttocks, or the female breast, whether or not subsequently obscured
by a mark placed thereon, or otherwise altered, in any resulting motion picture, photograph or other
visual representation, exclusive of exposure portrayed in matter of a private, family nature not
intended for distribution outside the family.

SECTION 5.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 529 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1) A person is guilty of human trafficking when the person intentionally subjects one (1) or more persons to
human trafficking.

(2) (a) Human trafficking is a Class C felony unless it involves serious physical injury to a trafficked
person, in which case it is a Class B felony.

(b) If the victim of human trafficking is under eighteen (18) years of age, the penalty for the offense
shall be one level higher than the level otherwise specified in this section.

SECTION 6.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 529 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1) A person is guilty of promoting human trafficking when the person intentionally:

(a) Benefits financially or receives anything of value from knowing participation in human trafficking;
or

(b) Recruits, entices, harbors, transports, provides, or obtains by any means, or attempts to recruit,
entice, harbor, transport, or provide, or obtain by any means, another person, knowing that the
person will be subject to human trafficking.

(2) Promoting human trafficking is a Class D felony, unless a victim of the trafficking is under eighteen (18),
in which case it is a Class C felony.

Section 7.   KRS 529.040 is amended to read as follows:

(1) A person is guilty of promoting prostitution [in the second degree] when he knowingly advances or profits
from prostitution [by managing, supervising, controlling or owning, either alone or in association with others, a
house of prostitution or a prostitution business or enterprise involving prostitution activity by two (2) or more
prostitutes].

(2) Promoting prostitution[ in the second degree] is a Class A misdemeanor, unless the person managed,
supervised, controlled or owned, either alone or in association with others, a house of prostitution or a
prostitution business or enterprise involving prostitution activity by two (2) or more prostitutes, in which
case it is a Class D felony.

Section 8.   KRS 17.500 is amended to read as follows:

As used in KRS 17.500 to 17.580:

(1) "Approved provider" means a mental health professional licensed or certified in Kentucky whose scope of
practice includes providing mental health treatment services and who is approved by the Sex Offender Risk
Assessment Advisory Board, under administrative regulations promulgated by the board, to provide
comprehensive sex offender presentence evaluations or treatment to adults and youthful offenders, as defined
in KRS 600.020;

(2) "Cabinet" means the Justice Cabinet;

(3) (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this subsection, "criminal offense against a victim who is a
minor" means any of the following offenses if the victim is under the age of eighteen (18) at the time of
the commission of the offense:

1. Kidnapping, as set forth in KRS 509.040, except by a parent;
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2. Unlawful imprisonment, as set forth in KRS 509.020, except by a parent;

3. Sex crime;

4. Promoting a sexual performance of a minor, as set forth in KRS 531.320;

5. Human trafficking involving commercial sexual activity as set forth in Section 5 of this Act;

6. Promoting prostitution, as set forth in Section 7 of this Act[KRS 529.030, 529.040, and
529.050], when the defendant advances or profits from the prostitution of a person under the age
of eighteen (18);

6. Use of a minor in a sexual performance, as set forth in KRS 531.310;

7. Sexual abuse, as set forth in KRS 510.120 and 510.130;

8. Unlawful transaction with a minor in the first degree as set forth in KRS 530.064(1)(a);

9. Any offense involving a minor or depictions of a minor as set forth in KRS Chapter 531;

10. Any attempt to commit any of the offenses described in subparagraphs 1. to 9. of this paragraph;
and

11. Solicitation to commit any of the offenses described in subparagraphs 1. to 9. of this paragraph;

(b) Conduct which is criminal only because of the age of the victim shall not be considered a criminal
offense against a victim who is a minor if the perpetrator was under the age of eighteen (18) at the time
of the commission of the offense;

(4) "Law enforcement agency" means any lawfully organized investigative agency, sheriff's office, police unit, or
police force of federal, state, county, urban-county government, charter county, city, consolidated local
government, or a combination of these, responsible for the detection of crime and the enforcement of the
general criminal federal or state laws;

(5) "Registrant" means:

(a) Any person eighteen (18) years of age or older at the time of the offense or any youthful offender, as
defined in KRS 600.020, who has committed:

1. A sex crime; or

2. A criminal offense against a victim who is a minor; or

(b) Any person required to register under KRS 17.510; or

(c) Any sexually violent predator; or

(d) Any person whose sexual offense has been diverted pursuant to KRS 533.250, until the diversionary
period is successfully completed;

(6) "Registrant information" means the name, including any lawful name change together with the previous name,
Social Security number, age, race, sex, date of birth, height, weight, hair and eye color, fingerprints, a
photograph, aliases used, residence, a brief description of the crime or crimes committed, and other
information the cabinet determines, by administrative regulation, may be useful in the identification of
registrants;

(7) "Residence" means any place where a person sleeps. For the purposes of this statute, a registrant may have
more than one (1) residence. A registrant is required to register each residence address;

(8) "Sex crime" means:

(a) A felony offense defined in KRS Chapter 510, or KRS 530.020, 530.064(1)(a), 531.310, or 531.320;

(b) A felony attempt to commit a felony offense specified in paragraph (a) of this subsection; or

(c) A federal felony offense, a felony offense subject to a court-martial of the United States Armed Forces,
or a felony offense from another state or a territory where the felony offense is similar to a felony
offense specified in paragraph (a) of this subsection;

(9) "Sexual offender" means any person convicted of, pleading guilty to, or entering an Alford plea to a sex crime
as defined in this section, as of the date the verdict is entered by the court;
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(10) "Sexually violent predator" means any person who has been subjected to involuntary civil commitment as a
sexually violent predator, or a similar designation, under a state, territory, or federal statutory scheme;

(11) "The board" means the Sex Offender Risk Assessment Advisory Board created under KRS 17.554; and

(12) "Victim" has the same meaning as in KRS 421.500.

Section 9.   KRS 413.249 is amended to read as follows:

(1) As used in this section:

(a) "Childhood sexual assault" means an act or series of acts against a person less than eighteen (18) years
old and which meets the criteria defining a felony in KRS 510.040, 510.050, 510.060, 510.070,
510.080, 510.090, 510.110, Section 5 of this Act where the offense involves commercial sexual
activity[529.030], 530.020, 530.064, 531.310, or 531.320. No prior criminal prosecution or conviction
of the civil defendant for the act or series of acts shall be required to bring a civil action for redress of
childhood sexual assault;

(b) "Childhood sexual abuse" means an act or series of acts against a person less than eighteen (18) years
old and which meets the criteria defining a misdemeanor in KRS 510.120, KRS 510.130, KRS 510.140,
or KRS 510.150. No prior criminal prosecution or conviction of the civil defendant for the act or series
of acts shall be required to bring a civil action for redress of childhood sexual abuse;

(c) "Child" means a person less than eighteen (18) years old; and

(d) "Injury or illness" means either a physical or psychological injury or illness.

(2) A civil action for recovery of damages for injury or illness suffered as a result of childhood sexual abuse or
childhood sexual assault shall be brought before whichever of the following periods last expires:

(a) Within five (5) years of the commission of the act or the last of a series of acts by the same perpetrator;

(b) Within five (5) years of the date the victim knew, or should have known, of the act; or

(c) Within five (5) years after the victim attains the age of eighteen (18) years.

(3) If a complaint is filed alleging that an act of childhood sexual assault or childhood sexual abuse occurred more
than five (5) years prior to the date that the action is commenced, the complaint shall be accompanied by a
motion to seal the record and the complaint shall immediately be sealed by the clerk of the court. The
complaint shall remain sealed until:

(a) The court rules upon the motion to seal;

(b) Any motion to dismiss under CR 12.02 is ruled upon, and if the complaint is dismissed, the complaint
and any related papers or pleadings shall remain sealed unless opened by a higher court; or

(c) The defendant files an answer and a motion to seal the record upon grounds that a valid factual defense
exists, to be raised in a motion for summary judgment pursuant to CR 56. The record shall remain
sealed by the clerk until the court rules upon the defendant's motion to close the record. If the court
grants the motion to close, the record shall remain sealed until the defendant's motion for summary
judgment is granted. The complaint, motions, and other related papers or pleadings shall remain sealed
unless opened by a higher court.

Section 10.   KRS 421.350 is amended to read as follows:

(1) This section applies only to a proceeding in the prosecution of an offense, including but not limited to an
offense under KRS 510.040 to 510.150, Section 5, 6, or 7 of this Act[529.030 to 529.050], 529.070, 530.020,
530.060, 530.064(1)(a), 531.310, 531.320, 531.370, and all dependency proceedings pursuant to KRS Chapter
620, when the act is alleged to have been committed against a child twelve (12) years of age or younger, and
applies to the statements or testimony of that child or another child who is twelve (12) years of age or younger
who witnesses one of the offenses included in this subsection.

(2) The court may, on the motion of the attorney for any party and upon a finding of compelling need, order that
the testimony of the child be taken in a room other than the courtroom and be televised by closed circuit
equipment in the courtroom to be viewed by the court and the finder of fact in the proceeding. Only the
attorneys for the defendant and for the state, persons necessary to operate the equipment, and any person whose
presence the court finds would contribute to the welfare and well-being of the child may be present in the room
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with the child during his testimony. Only the attorneys may question the child. The persons operating the
equipment shall be confined to an adjacent room or behind a screen or mirror that permits them to see and hear
the child during his testimony, but does not permit the child to see or hear them. The court shall permit the
defendant to observe and hear the testimony of the child in person, but shall ensure that the child cannot hear or
see the defendant.

(3) The court may, on the motion of the attorney for any party and upon a finding of compelling need, order that
the testimony of the child be taken outside the courtroom and be recorded for showing in the courtroom before
the court and the finder of fact in the proceeding. Only those persons permitted to be present at the taking of
testimony under subsection (3) of this section may be present during the taking of the child's testimony, and the
persons operating the equipment shall be confined from the child's sight and hearing as provided by subsection
(3) of this section. The court shall permit the defendant to observe and hear the testimony of the child in
person, but shall ensure that the child cannot hear or see the defendant. The court shall also ensure that:

(a) The recording is both visual and oral and is recorded on film or videotape or by other electronic means;

(b) The recording equipment was capable of making an accurate recording, the operator was competent, and
the recording is accurate and is not altered;

(c) Each voice on the recording is identified; and

(d) Each party is afforded an opportunity to view the recording before it is shown in the courtroom.

(4) If the court orders the testimony of a child to be taken under subsection (2) or (3) of this section, the child may
not be required to testify in court at the proceeding for which the testimony was taken.

(5) For the purpose of subsections (2) and (3) of this section, "compelling need" is defined as the substantial
probability that the child would be unable to reasonably communicate because of serious emotional distress
produced by the defendant's presence.

Section 11.   KRS 439.3401 is amended to read as follows:

(1) As used in this section, "violent offender" means any person who has been convicted of or pled guilty to the
commission of:

(a) A capital offense;

(b) A Class A felony;

(c) A Class B felony involving the death of the victim or serious physical injury to a victim;

(d) The commission or attempted commission of a felony sexual offense described in KRS Chapter 510;

(e) Use of a minor in a sexual performance as described in KRS 531.310;

(f) Promoting a sexual performance by a minor as described in KRS 531.320;

(g) Unlawful transaction with a minor in the first degree as described in KRS 530.064(1)(a);

(h) Human trafficking under Section 5 of this Act involving commercial sexual activity where the victim
is a minor[Promoting prostitution in the first degree as described in KRS 529.030(1)(b)];

(i) Criminal abuse in the first degree as described in KRS 508.100;

(j) Burglary in the first degree accompanied by the commission or attempted commission of an assault
described in KRS 508.010, 508.020. 508.032, or 508.060;

(k) Burglary in the first degree accompanied by commission or attempted commission of kidnapping as
prohibited by KRS 509.040; or

(l) Robbery in the first degree.

The court shall designate in its judgment if the victim suffered death or serious physical injury.

(2) A violent offender who has been convicted of a capital offense and who has received a life sentence (and has
not been sentenced to twenty-five (25) years without parole or imprisonment for life without benefit of
probation or parole), or a Class A felony and receives a life sentence, or to death and his sentence is commuted
to a life sentence shall not be released on probation or parole until he has served at least twenty (20) years in
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the penitentiary. Violent offenders may have a greater minimum parole eligibility date than other offenders
who receive longer sentences, including a sentence of life imprisonment.

(3) A violent offender who has been convicted of a capital offense or Class A felony with a sentence of a term of
years or Class B felony who is a violent offender shall not be released on probation or parole until he has
served at least eighty-five percent (85%) of the sentence imposed.

(4) A violent offender may not be awarded any credit on his sentence authorized by KRS 197.045(1), except the
educational credit. A violent offender may, at the discretion of the commissioner, receive credit on his sentence
authorized by KRS 197.045(3). In no event shall a violent offender be given credit on his sentence if the credit
reduces the term of imprisonment to less than eighty-five percent (85%) of the sentence.

(5) This section shall not apply to a person who has been determined by a court to have been a victim of domestic
violence or abuse pursuant to KRS 533.060 with regard to the offenses involving the death of the victim or
serious physical injury to the victim. The provisions of this subsection shall not extend to rape in the first
degree or sodomy in the first degree by the defendant.

(6) This section shall apply only to those persons who commit offenses after July 15, 1998.

(7) For offenses committed prior to July 15, 1998, the version of this statute in effect immediately prior to that date
shall continue to apply.

(8) The provisions of subsection (1) of this section extending the definition of "violent offender" to persons
convicted of or pleading guilty to robbery in the first degree shall apply only to persons whose crime was
committed after July 15, 2002.

Section 12.   KRS 510.155 is amended to read as follows:

(1) It shall be unlawful for any person to knowingly use a communications system, including computers, computer
networks, computer bulletin boards, cellular telephones, or any other electronic means, for the purpose of
procuring or promoting the use of a minor, or a peace officer posing as a minor if the person believes that the
peace officer is a minor or is wanton or reckless in that belief, for any activity in violation of KRS 510.040,
510.050, 510.060, 510.070, 510.080, 510.090, Section 5 of this Act where that offense involves commercial
sexual activity[529.030], or 530.064(1)(a), or KRS Chapter 531.

(2) No person shall be convicted of this offense and an offense specified in KRS 506.010, 506.030, 506.040, or
506.080 for a single course of conduct intended to consummate in the commission of the same offense with the
same minor or peace officer.

(3) A violation of this section is punishable as a Class D felony.

Section 13.   KRS 530.064 is amended to read as follows:

(1) A person is guilty of unlawful transaction with a minor in the first degree when he or she knowingly induces,
assists, or causes a minor to engage in:

(a) Illegal sexual activity; or

(b) Illegal controlled substances activity other than activity involving marijuana;

Except those offenses involving minors in KRS Chapter 531 and in Section 5 of this Act where that offense
involves commercial sexual activity[KRS 529.030].

(2) Unlawful transaction with a minor in the first degree is a:

(a) Class C felony if the minor so used is less than eighteen (18) years old at the time the minor engages in
the prohibited activity;

(b) Class B felony if the minor so used is less than sixteen (16) years old at the time the minor engages in
the prohibited activity; and

(c) Class A felony if the minor so used incurs physical injury thereby.

Section 14.   KRS 531.330 is amended to read as follows:

(1) For purposes of Section 5 or 7 of this Act where the offense involves commercial sexual activity and for the
purposes of KRS[ 529.030,] 530.070, 531.080 and 531.300 to 531.370, any person who appears to be under
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the age of eighteen (18), or under the age of sixteen (16), shall be presumed to be under the age of eighteen
(18), or under the age of sixteen (16), as the case may be.

(2) In any prosecution under Section 5 or 7 of this Act where the offense involves commercial sexual activity by
a minor and in any prosecution under KRS[ 529.030,] 530.070, 531.080 and 531.300 to 531.370 the
defendant may prove in exculpation that he in good faith reasonably believed that the person involved in the
performance was not a minor.

(3) The presumption raised in subsection (1) of this section may be rebutted by any competent evidence.

Section 15.   KRS 532.043 is amended to read as follows:

(1) In addition to the penalties authorized by law, any person convicted of, pleading guilty to, or entering an
Alford plea to a felony offense under KRS Chapter 510, Section 5 of this Act involving commercial sexual
activity KRS[ 529.030,] 530.020, 530.064(1)(a), 531.310, or 531.320 shall be subject to a period of
conditional discharge following release from:

(a) Incarceration upon expiration of sentence; or

(b) Completion of parole.

(2) The period of conditional discharge shall be five (5) years.

(3) During the period of conditional discharge, the defendant shall:

(a) Be subject to all orders specified by the Department of Corrections; and

(b) Comply with all education, treatment, testing, or combination thereof required by the Department of
Corrections.

(4) Persons under conditional discharge pursuant to this section shall be subject to the supervision of the Division
of Probation and Parole.

(5) If a person violates a provision specified in subsection (3) of this section, the violation shall be reported in
writing to the Commonwealth's attorney in the county of conviction. The Commonwealth's attorney may
petition the court to revoke the defendant's conditional discharge and reincarcerate the defendant as set forth in
KRS 532.060.

(6) The provisions of this section shall apply only to persons convicted, pleading guilty, or entering an Alford plea
after July 15, 1998.

Section 16.   KRS 532.045 is amended to read as follows:

(1) As used in this section:

(a) "Position of authority" means but is not limited to the position occupied by a biological parent, adoptive
parent, stepparent, foster parent, relative, household member, adult youth leader, recreational staff, or
volunteer who is an adult, adult athletic manager, adult coach, teacher, classified school employee,
certified school employee, counselor, staff, or volunteer for either a residential treatment facility, a
holding facility as defined in KRS 600.020, or a detention facility as defined in KRS 520.010(4), staff
or volunteer with a youth services organization, religious leader, health-care provider, or employer;

(b) "Position of special trust" means a position occupied by a person in a position of authority who by
reason of that position is able to exercise undue influence over the minor; and

(c) "Substantial sexual conduct" means penetration of the vagina or rectum by the penis of the offender or
the victim, by any foreign object; oral copulation; or masturbation of either the minor or the offender.

(2) Notwithstanding other provisions of applicable law, probation shall not be granted to, nor shall the execution
or imposition of sentence be suspended for, nor shall a finding bringing the defendant within the provision of
this section be stricken for a person convicted of violating KRS 510.050, 510.080, Section 5 of this Act where
the offense involves commercial sexual activity, Section 7 of this Act[529.030 to 529.050], 529.070, 530.020,
531.310, 531.320, 531.370, or criminal attempt to commit any of these offenses under KRS 506.010, and, who
meets one (1) or more of the following criteria:

(a) A person who commits any of the offenses enumerated in this subsection against a minor by the use of
force, violence, duress, menace, or threat of bodily harm;
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(b) A person who, in committing any of the offenses enumerated in this subsection, caused bodily injury to
the minor;

(c) A person convicted of any of the offenses enumerated in this subsection and who was a stranger to the
minor or made friends with the minor for the purpose of committing an act constituting any of the
offenses enumerated in this subsection, unless the defendant honestly and reasonably believed the minor
was eighteen (18) years old or older;

(d) A person who used a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon against a minor during the commission of
any of the offenses enumerated in this subsection;

(e) A person convicted of any of the offenses enumerated in this subsection and who has had a prior
conviction of assaulting a minor, with intent to commit an act constituting any of the offenses
enumerated in this subsection;

(f) A person convicted of kidnapping a minor in violation of the Kentucky Penal Code and who kidnapped
the minor for the purpose of committing an act constituting any of the offenses enumerated in this
subsection;

(g) A person who is convicted of committing any of the offenses enumerated in this subsection on more
than one (1) minor at the same time or in the same course of conduct;

(h) A person who in committing any of the offenses enumerated in this subsection has substantial sexual
conduct with a minor under the age of fourteen (14) years; or

(i) A person who occupies a position of special trust and commits an act of substantial sexual conduct.

Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit the additional period of five (5) years' conditional
discharge required by KRS 532.043.

(3) If a person is not otherwise prohibited from obtaining probation or conditional discharge under subsection (2),
the court may impose on the person a period of probation or conditional discharge. Probation or conditional
discharge shall not be granted until the court is in receipt of the comprehensive sex offender presentence
evaluation of the offender performed by an approved provider, as defined in KRS 17.500 or the Department of
Corrections. The court shall use the comprehensive sex offender presentence evaluation in determining the
appropriateness of probation or conditional discharge.

(4) If the court grants probation or conditional discharge, the offender shall be required, as a condition of
probation or conditional discharge, to successfully complete a community-based sexual offender treatment
program operated or approved by the Department of Corrections or the Sex Offender Risk Assessment
Advisory Board.

(5) The offender shall pay for any evaluation or treatment required pursuant to this section up to the offender's
ability to pay but not more than the actual cost of the comprehensive sex offender presentence evaluation or
treatment.

(6) Failure to successfully complete the sexual offender treatment program constitutes grounds for the revocation
of probation or conditional discharge.

(7) The comprehensive sex offender presentence evaluation and all communications relative to the comprehensive
sex offender presentence evaluation and treatment of a sexual offender shall fall under the provisions of KRS
197.440. The comprehensive sex offender presentence evaluation shall be filed under seal and shall not be
made a part of the court record subject to review in appellate proceedings and shall not be made available to
the public.

(8) Before imposing sentence, the court shall advise the defendant or his counsel of the contents and conclusions
of any comprehensive sex offender presentence evaluation performed pursuant to this section and afford a fair
opportunity and a reasonable period of time, if the defendant so requests, to controvert them. The court shall
provide the defendant's counsel and the Commonwealth's attorney a copy of the comprehensive sex offender
presentence evaluation. It shall not be necessary to disclose the sources of confidential information.

(9) To the extent that this section conflicts with KRS 533.010, this section shall take precedence.

Section 17.   The following KRS sections are repealed:

529.030   Promoting prostitution in the first degree.
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529.050   Promoting prostitution in the third degree.

Approved March 19, 2007.


